Sales/settlements - at fair value ( 26) (1 455) ( 270) - - ( 9) ( 4) ( 12) ( 172) - (1 948)

 Transfers into level 3 8   -  368 - - - - 376

 Transfers out of level 3 - (1 176) ( 64) - ( 77) ( 12) - - - - (1 329)

 Closing balance 179 1 989 2 350 - - 4 379 - 1 556 6 670 470 17 593

The reason for the transfers out of level 3 is mainly as a result of obtaining access to more observable data and refining the valuation technique.  The timing of the transfers is deemed to
have occurred at the beginning of the year.

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   For the year ended 30 June 2017

MMI Group Limited 2017 Annual Financial Statements

147

Sensitivity of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

   Financial instruments

   Designated at fair value through income

Interest in
subsidiary
companies

Derivative
financial

instruments

Total

  Equity
securities

Debt
securities

Unit-linked
investments

Funds on
deposit and

other
money
market

instrument

Held for
trading

 2017  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Carrying value 101 1 602 2 299 135 4 261 3 8 401

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1% increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1%
increase/

(decrease)
in interest

rates

 Effect of increase in assumption 10 ( 16) 230 (1) 426 - 649

 Effect of decrease in assumption ( 10) 16 ( 230) 1 ( 426) - ( 649)

 2016  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Carrying value 179 1 989 2 350 - 4 379 - 8 897

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1% increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1%
increase/

(decrease)
in interest

rates

 Effect of increase in assumption 18 ( 20) 235 - 438 - 671

 Effect of decrease in assumption ( 18) 20 ( 235) - ( 438) - ( 671)

 For the sensitivities relating to Owner-occupied properties and Investment properties, please refer to note 2 and note 4 respectively.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2017

MMI Group Limited 2017 Annual Financial Statements

148

The following liabilities are carried at fair value and have been split into a fair value hierarchy:

2017

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

  Rm Rm Rm Rm

Investment contracts designated at fair value through income - 221 428 35 221 463

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through income - 10 993 - 10 993